### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF NOLIN RURAL ) ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION ) CASE NO. 94-402 CONCERNING EXISTING RATES )

#### ORDER

Nolin Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Nolin RECC") has moved for an extension of time until February 24, 1995 in which to respond to the Commission's Order of January 27, 1995. No response in opposition to the motion has been received.

Having reviewed the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that the motion should be granted. The Commission further finds that the procedural schedule in this matter should be amended to reflect this action.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Nolin RECC's motion for extension of time is granted.

2. Nolin RECC shall have until February 24, 1995 to respond to the Commission's Order of January 27, 1995.

3. The procedural schedule set forth in Appendix A of this Order is substituted for that schedule set forth in the Commission's Order of January 13, 1995.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 17th day of February, 1995.

ATTEST:

Executive Directo

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Com

## APPENDIX A

P

# APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 94-402 DATED 2/17/95

All supplemental requests for information to Nolin RECC shall be due no later than	03/10/95
Nolin RECC shall mail or deliver responses to supplemental requests for information no later than	03/24/95
Intervenor testimony, if any, shall be filed in verified prepared form no later than	04/07/95
All requests for information to Intervenors shall be due no later than	04/18/95
Intervenors shall mail or deliver responses to requests for information no later than	04/28/95
Informal Conference is to begin at 9:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing Room 2 of the Commission's offices at 677 Comanche Trail, Frankfort, Kentucky to consider the simplification of issues, the contents of the record, and any other matters which may aid in the disposition of this proceeding	05/09/95
Last day for Nolin RECC to publish notice of hearing date	05/11/95
Public Hearing is to begin at 9:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 730 Schenkel Lane, Frankfort, Kentucky, for the purpose of cross-examination of witnesses of Nolin RECC and witnesses of the Intervenors	